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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mrs V Guilfoyle

	Scheme
	Teachers’ Pension Scheme – Prudential AVC Facility 

	Respondent
	Prudential Assurance Company Limited (Prudential)


Subject

Mrs Guilfoyle complains that Prudential’s corporate presenter improperly persuaded her to pay additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) to Prudential. She alleges that the corporate presenter did not inform her that she could purchase past added years (PAY) in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme. She also complains that Prudential did not bring to her attention the issue of PAY at the time she took early retirement. 
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against Prudential because on the available evidence I cannot conclude that Prudential did not properly bring the PAY alternative to her attention at the time her AVC policy was established.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Prudential manages the AVC section of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme. Until 2000 Prudential offered an advice service through local sales representatives. Prudential is appointed by the Department for Children, Schools and Families (DCSF), (formerly the Department for Education and Skills) as sole AVC provider to the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

2. Mrs Guilfoyle was born on 22 February 1954. She is a member of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme which has a Normal Retirement Age of 60. 

3. Mrs Guilfoyle had taken an eight year career break which meant she could not accrue the maximum pension under the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.
4. In 1990, Mrs Guilfoyle attended a Prudential AVC presentation held at her school. She asserts that, during this presentation, Prudential’s “corporate presenter” did not mention the PAY option at any time. 
5. Mrs Guilfoyle began paying AVCs to Prudential from October 1990. Prudential has not been able to provide the original signed application form from Mrs Guilfoyle because it is no longer available. It also has no record of any Personal Financial Review (or “fact-find”) being completed or advice being given to her at the time her AVC policy was set up.
6. In both November 1991 and March 1992, she met different Prudential representatives in order to review her life assurance and pension arrangements. A “Personal Financial Review” form was completed on each occasion which recorded her financial and employment situation. The forms showed that one of her main priorities was to provide additional death in service lump sum benefits for her family which led to the identification of paying AVCs as suitable for her needs.
7. In 1995, Mrs Guilfoyle decided to use part of her monthly AVC payments to cover the cost of providing additional life cover. She subsequently increased her AVC amount to cover an increase to the death benefit premium.    

8. Mrs Guilfoyle’s AVC payments to Prudential stopped when she retired early on the grounds of ill health in March 2005. She was advised by her independent financial adviser (IFA) to defer receipt of her AVC retirement benefits and asserts that Prudential did not bring to her attention the issue of PAY at this time. 
9.  In January 2007, after receiving advice from a new IFA, she purchased an AVC annuity on the open market with a different provider.     

Summary of Mrs Guilfoyle’s position
10. In Mrs Guilfoyle’s letter of complaint to Prudential, dated 31 December 2008, she said that she had no recollection of PAY being explained or of receiving any literature.

11. In a note of about the same time Mrs Guilfoyle said that she had no recollection of a meeting with a Prudential representative.  In the same note she asserted that Prudential did not bring PAY to her attention in 1991. This was in effect repeated on my office’s complaint form and in response to a direct question from one of my investigators.
12. By admitting that it only included information about PAY in its member AVC booklet and a declaration confirming that PAY had been brought to the applicant’s attention on its application form in January 1995 and January 1996 respectively, Prudential has acknowledged that its earlier procedures and paperwork were inadequate to bring the PAY option to its clients’ attention.    

Summary of Prudential’s position 
13. Prudential says that the AVC presentation which Mrs Guilfoyle attended in 1990 was given by a corporate presenter because AVC policies were not sold by their sales representatives until the mid 1990s. 

14. Prudential says that there was no regulatory requirement for its corporate presenter to tell Mrs Guilfoyle about PAY. However, the company accepts that from the beginning of its contract with the DCSF, it has undertaken to make clients aware of PAY. Prudential considers that information about PAY is available in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme booklet.

15. It says that there was no regulatory requirement for it to keep details of all AVC transactions and therefore has no documentary evidence of how Mrs Guilfoyle was informed of her options. 

16. Prudential has not been able to contact the corporate presenter for his recollections of the meeting. It asserts, however, that he would have used slides during the presentation which included references to the PAY option.

17. Prudential argues that arrangements made before the documentation changes should not be treated differently to those entered into afterwards because they feel that inclusion of the PAY references did not change the existing processes and procedures already in place to alert clients to the other options.   

18. There is no evidence to suggest that Mrs Guilfoyle would have preferred PAY rather than AVCs to make additional pension provision for retirement.  As she retired early, PAY may not have been suitable for her because of the actuarial reduction applicable whereas AVC benefits are not subject to an actuarial reduction on early retirement. Moreover, the additional life cover which Mrs Guilfoyle clearly desired could not be provided through the PAY option.
19. The PAY issue should have been raised when Mrs Guilfoyle received independent financial advice about her AVC benefits in 2005 and 2007.    

Conclusions

20. In order for Prudential to meet the obligations under the terms of its agreement with the DCSF it was sufficient for its corporate presenter only to draw to Mrs Guilfoyle’s attention either orally or in writing the existence of PAY. 

21. Mrs Guilfoyle alleges that the corporate presenter did not do this but apart from her recollections of events which took place some nineteen years ago, there is unfortunately no written evidence substantiating her allegation.

22. These events were a long time ago. Mrs Guilfoyle has with commendable honesty said that as at least as far as a meeting is concerned she has no recollection. Her account of what she was told has varied slightly, though this may be a matter of choice of words rather than anything else.  But given that she does not remember whether there was a meeting at the time at all, it is very hard for her to successfully argue that she was not told about PAY.  She might have been told at a meeting she has since forgotten about.
23. I would have to find that on the balance of probabilities (ie that it is more likely than not) that Mrs Guilfoyle was not told about PAY. And if I were to decide that I would have to reach a conclusion that Mrs Guilfoyle would have taken the PAY option in preference to Prudential AVCs.  There are a number of reasons she might not have done that, for example, the additional death in service lump sum benefits which, according to the later forms, she considered very important were only available through AVCs (though I have disregarded what Prudential have said about early retirement in view of the fact that Mrs Guilfoyle retired in severe ill-health).

24. Having carefully considered the matter, my conclusion is that the evidence falls short of establishing with sufficient certainty that Mrs Guilfoyle could not have known and was not told about PAY and that if she had been told she would have bought PAY rather than Prudential AVCs.
25. I am unable to uphold Mrs Guilfoyle’s complaint.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

30 November 2009
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